

63792.4

63792.4

No. 63790-8-I, consolidated with 63792-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CORNISH COLLEGE OF THE ARTS, a Washington public benefit
corporation,

Respondent,

v.

1000 VIRGINIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Washington limited
partnership; DONN ETHERINGTON, JR., an individual,

Appellants.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT 1000 VIRGINIA LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP

RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC
Jerry Kindinger, WSBA #5231
Wendy Moullet, WSBA #39599
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034
(206) 464-4224

Attorneys for Appellant
1000 Virginia Limited Partnership

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JAN 13 PM 2:52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural History.....	10
V. AUTHORITY.....	12
A. The trial court erred in summarily granting an equitable grace period to Cornish for its late and ineffective attempt to extend the purchase option term and denying Virginia Limited’s cross motion for summary judgment.....	12
1. The standard of review on summary judgment is <i>de novo</i>	12
2. As a threshold matter, Cornish is not entitled to any equitable relief.....	14
a. Cornish is not entitled to any equitable relief because it did not have clean hands and did not act equitably toward Virginia Limited.	14
b. Cornish is not entitled to any equitable relief because it did not act with vigilance.	17
3. Cornish is not entitled to any exception to the general rule of strict contract enforcement.	21
a. Virginia Limited is entitled to summary judgment because Cornish failed to strictly comply with the terms of the Option Agreement.	21
b. Cornish is not entitled to an equitable grace period.....	23

	<u>Page</u>
B. The trial court abused its discretion in granting specific performance to Cornish without consideration of the impossibility of performance, hardship to Virginia Limited or the equities between the parties.....	28
1. The standard of review for the trial court’s grant of specific performance is abuse of discretion.	28
2. Cornish has no right to specific performance because Virginia Limited did not breach or threaten to breach its obligations under the Agreement.....	28
3. Failure to balance the equities was an abuse of discretion.	29
a. Compliance with the order of specific performance was impossible.	30
b. The specific performance order resulted in extraordinary inequity and hardship to Virginia Limited, and a significant windfall to Cornish.....	33
C. The trial court erred in awarding consequential damages in addition to specific performance.	34
1. The trial court’s award of consequential damages in addition to specific performance is reviewed <i>de novo</i>	34
2. Upon Cornish’s election and award of specific performance, it was not entitled to additional consequential damages, in law or equity.....	34
3. Even if equitable damages were available, the trial court erred in its measurement of damages.	36
D. Reviewed <i>de novo</i> , the trial court’s summary judgment of wrongful eviction was error.	38
1. Virginia Limited is not liable for wrongful eviction because the conditions complained of were caused by third parties.....	38
2. Cornish knowingly assumed the risk of early termination due to pre-existing conditions.....	39

	<u>Page</u>
3. Cornish waived any claim for wrongful eviction by remaining in the leased premises months after the termination notice.....	40
4. Genuine issues of material fact existed with respect to the timing of the substantial destruction.	41
E. Reviewed <i>de novo</i> , the trial court erred in dismissing Virginia Limited’s counterclaim for tortious interference on summary judgment.....	43
1. Cornish’s intent was not to help Virginia Limited clear title to the Property.	45
2. Cornish made many material misrepresentations in its private discussions with the WSHFC which adversely affected the relationship with Virginia Limited.	46
3. Cornish’s interference with the WSHFC caused it to change its position toward Virginia Limited.....	47
F. The trial court’s award of attorney fees and costs to Cornish was error under <i>de novo</i> review.....	48
1. Cornish is not entitled to attorney fees and costs under equitable principles.	48
2. Even if an award of attorney fees and costs is appropriate, the trial court erred in failing to (a) apply the proportionality rule and (b) enter adequate findings.....	49
G. Virginia Limited should be awarded its reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses incurred in connection with this appeal.....	50
VI. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Nursery Prods., Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</i> 115 Wn.2d 217, 797 P.2d 477 (1990)	6, 7, 10, 16, 18, 19, 27, 31, 32, 34, 37, 38, 41, 45
<i>Boeing Aircraft Co. v. Aeronautical Indus. Dist. Lodge of Int'l Machinist.</i> 91 F.Supp. 596, 613 (W.D. Wash. 1950)	35
<i>Brouillet v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> 114 Wn.2d 788, 791 P.2d 526 (1990)	13
<i>Buerkli v. Alderwood Farms</i> 168 Wash. 330, 11 P.2d 958 (1932).....	41
<i>Carpenter v. Folkerts</i> 29 Wn. App. 73, 627 P.2d 559 (1981)	36
<i>Cascade Timber Co. v. N. Pac. Ry. Co.</i> 28 Wn.2d 684, 184 P.2d 90 (1947)	14, 29
<i>Chelan County Deputy Sheriffs' Ass'n v. Chelan County</i> 109 Wn.2d 282, 745 P.2d 1 (1987)	13
<i>Cherberg v. Peoples Nat. Bank of Wash.</i> 88 Wn.2d 595, 564 P.2d 1137 (1977)	39
<i>Clarke v. Equinox Holdings, Ltd.</i> 56 Wn. App. 125, 783 P.2d 82 (1989)	21
<i>Cowlitz Stud Co. v. Clevenger</i> 157 Wn.2d 569, 141 P.3d 1 (2006)	13, 42, 43, 47
<i>Craft v. Pitts</i> 161 Wn.2d 16, 162 P.3d 382 (2007)	28, 33

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Crest Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> 128 Wn. App. 760, 115 P.3d 349 (2005)	37
<i>Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Fankhauser</i> 121 Wn.2d 304, 849 P.2d 1209 (1993)	13
<i>Dix Steel Co. v. Miles Constr., Inc.</i> 74 Wn.2d 114, 443 P.2d 532 (1968)	21
<i>Egbert v. Way</i> 15 Wn. App. 76, 546 P.2d 1246 (1976)	30
<i>Gray v. Lipscomb</i> 48 Wn.2d 624, 296 P.2d 308 (1956)	21
<i>Haire v. Patterson</i> 63 Wn.2d 282, 386 P.2d 953 (1963)	30, 32
<i>Hamilton v. Huggins</i> 70 Wn. App. 842, 855 P.2d 1216 (1993)	13, 42
<i>Hogue v. Metro. Bldg. Co.</i> 120 Wash. 82, 206 P. 959 (1922)	40
<i>Holmes Harbor Water Co., Inc. v. Page</i> 8 Wn. App. 60, 605, 508 P.2d 628 (1973)	49
<i>Holt Mfg. Co. v. Strachan</i> 77 Wash. 380, 137 P. 1006 (1914)	35
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997)	28
<i>In re Marriage of Scanlon & Witrak</i> 109 Wn. App. 167, 34 P.3d 877 (2001)	38
<i>Income Properties, Inc. Corp. v. Trefethen</i> 155 Wash. 493, 284 P. 782 (1930)	39
<i>Kruse v. Hemp</i> 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993)	29

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Leschner v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> 27 Wn.2d 911, 185 P.2d 113 (1947)	17
<i>Magenstaedt v. Eric Co.</i> 64 Wn.2d 298, 391 P.2d 533 (1964)	39
<i>Mammoth Storage Warehouse, Inc. v. Woodhouse</i> 136 N.Y.S.2d 594, 597 (1954)	39
<i>McCallum v. Allstate Prop. And Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 149 Wn. App. 412, 204 P.3d 944 (2009)	34
<i>Olson v. Scholes</i> 17 Wn. App. 383, 563 P.2d 1275 (1977)	39
<i>Otis Housing Ass'n, Inc. v. Ha</i> 140 Wn. App. 470, 164 P.3d 511 (2007)	21
<i>Pac. Fin. Corp. v. Snohomish County</i> 160 Wash. 384, 295 P. 110 (1931)	22
<i>Pardee v. Jolly</i> 163 Wn.2d 558, 182 P.3d 967 (2008)	21, 22, 23
<i>Plumbers and Steamfitters Union Local 598 v. Washington Public Power</i> , 44 Wn. App. 906, 724 P.2d 1030 (1986)	44
<i>Quadra Enterprises, Inc. v. R.A. Hason Co., Inc.</i> 35 Wn. App. 523, 527, 667 P.2d 1120 (1983)	43
<i>Rabey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. of State of Washington</i> 101 Wn. App. 390, 3 P.3d 217 (2000)	28, 38
<i>Redford v. City of Seattle</i> 94 Wn.2d 198, 615 P.2d 1285 (1980)	21
<i>Rekhi v. Olson</i> 28 Wn. App. 751, 626 P.2d 513 (1981)	36
<i>Richardson v. Brower</i> 71 Wash. 192, 196, 127 P. 1098 (1912)	40

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Roger Crane & Associates v. Felice</i> 74 Wn. App. 769, 875 P.2d 705 (1994)	12
<i>Sogren v. Properties of Pac. Northwest LLC</i> 118 Wn. App. 144, 75 P.3d 592 (2003)	40
<i>State v. Tyler,</i> 138 Wn. App. 120, 155 P.3d 1002 (2007)	14, 17, 33
<i>Stewart & Holmes Drug Co. v. Reed</i> 74 Wash. 401, 133 P. 577 (1913).....	35
<i>Teeter v. Brown</i> 130 Wash. 506, 228 P. 291 (1924).....	17
<i>Tennes v. Am. Bldg. Co.</i> 72 Wash. 644, 131 P. 201 (1913).....	41
<i>Thompson v. R. B. Realty Co.</i> 105 Wash. 376, 177 P. 769 (1919).....	41
<i>Town Concrete Pipe of Washington, Inc. v. Redford</i> 43 Wn. App. 493, 717 P.2d 1384 (1986)	29, 38
<i>Trotzer v. Vig</i> 149 Wn. App. 594, 203 P.3d 1056 (2009)	34
<i>Walter Implement, Inc. v. Focht</i> 107 Wn.2d 553, 730 P.2d 1340 (1987)	22
<i>Wax v. Northwest Seed Co.</i> 189 Wash. 212, 64 P.2d 513 (1937).....	21
<i>Wharf Rest., Inc. v. Port of Seattle</i> 24 Wn. App. 601, 605 P.2d 334 (1979)	23, 25, 26
<i>Wilhelm v. Beyersdorf</i> 100 Wn. App. 836, 999 P.2d 54 (2000)	14, 29
<i>Wilkinson v. Smith</i> 31 Wn. App. 1, 639 P.2d 768 (1982)	35, 36

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Willis T. Batcheller, Inc. v. Weldon Constr. Co.</i> 9 Wn.2d 392, 115 P.2d 696 (1941)	35

STATUTES

RCW 62A.3-310(b)(1)	19
RCW 62A.3-403(b).....	19

COURT RULES

Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.1.....	50
--	----

SECONDARY SOURCES

2 Pomeroy's Equity Jurisprudence (5 th ed.) 169, § 418	17
13 Williston on Contracts § 38:7 (4th. ed.).....	22
16A Wash. Prac. § 22.5 (2009)	45
58 C.J. 1063, § 314.....	14
25 Washington Practice § 14.7 (2009).....	38
Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 378, comment d (1981).....	35
Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 767	43
